

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
**RICHARD LACY LETNER, CHRISTOPHER
ALLAN TOBIN,**
Defendants and Appellants.

CAPITAL CASE
S015384

Tulare County Superior Court No. 26592
The Honorable William Silveira, Jr., Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAY 4 - 2005

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

DEPUTY

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of the State of California

ROBERT R. ANDERSON
Chief Assistant Attorney General

MARY JO GRAVES
Senior Assistant Attorney General

ERIC L. CHRISTOFFERSEN
Asst. Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JOHN G. MCLEAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MARK A. JOHNSON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 179141

1300 I Street
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 322-5437
Fax: (916) 324-2960

Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
Guilt-Phase Evidence	3
Tobin's Guilt-Phase Defense	20
Letner's Guilt-Phase Defense	33
The People's Guilt-Phase Rebuttal	36
Tobin's Guilt-Phase Surrebuttal	38
The People's Penalty-Phase Case In Aggravation	38
The Assault Of Stephan Frame	38
The Terrorization Of David Bendowski	39
The Assault And Robbery Of Kenny Warren	41
The Assault Of Officer Andrew Emberton	43
The Assault Of Alexander McAdams	44
The Terrorization Of William Healer	46
The Assault And Rape Of Sheila White	49
The Assault And Robbery Of Mike Mohrhauser	50
Letner's Penalty-Phase Case In Mitigation	51
Tobin's Penalty-Phase Case In Mitigation	63
ARGUMENT	67

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANTS' MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE OF THE TRAFFIC STOP ON THE NIGHT OF MS. PONTBRIANT'S MURDER; IN ANY EVENT, ANY ERROR REGARDING THE SUPPRESSION MOTION WAS HARMLESS	67
A. Procedural And Factual Background	67
B. The Trial Court Properly Denied Appellants' Suppression Motion	68
C. Any Error In Denying Appellants' Suppression Motion Was Harmless	73
II. REQUIRING LETNER TO WEAR LEG BRACES FOR ONE DAY WAS PERMISSIBLE OR WAS, AT WORST, HARMLESS	79
A. Factual Background	79
B. The Short-Term Order For Leg Braces Was Permissible	80
C. Any Error Regarding The Leg Braces Was Harmless	81
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANTS' MOTIONS FOR SEPARATE TRIALS	83
IV. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS APPELLANTS' BURGLARY, ROBBERY, AND ATTEMPTED RAPE CONVICTIONS, AND THE FELONY-MURDER CONVICTIONS AND SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE FINDINGS RELATED THERETO	90
A. Controlling Legal Standards	90
B. Attempted Rape	93
C. Aiding And Abetting Attempted Rape	97

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
D. The Attempted Rape Special Circumstance	99
E. Robbery	101
F. Aiding And Abetting Robbery	104
G. The Robbery Special Circumstance	106
H. Burglary	107
I. The Burglary Special Circumstance	109
J. "Heightened Scrutiny"	110
K. Actual Killer, Intent To Kill, Or Reckless Indifference	111
V. THE ATTEMPTED RAPE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE IS LEGALLY VIABLE	113
VI. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY REJECTED THE MAGISTRATE'S CONCLUSION FROM THE PRELIMINARY HEARING THAT LETNER AND TOBIN COULD NOT BE LIABLE FOR BURGLARY	115
A. Procedural And Factual Background	115
B. The Trial Court Properly Refused To Dismiss The Burglary Charges And The Related Special Circumstance Allegations	117
VII. ANY IMPROPRIETY CONCERNING THE VARIOUS SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE FINDINGS DOES NOT INVALIDATE THE JURY'S ULTIMATE JUDGEMENT OF DEATH	121
VIII. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF PREMEDITATION AND DELIBERATION IN THIS CASE AND, IN ANY EVENT, ANY INSUFFICIENCY OF SUCH EVIDENCE WAS HARMLESS	124

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
IX. THE JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON THE NATURAL AND PROBABLE CONSEQUENCES DOCTRINE AND, IN ANY EVENT, ANY ERROR IN THESE INSTRUCTIONS WAS HARMLESS	127
X. THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTION ON VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION WAS, AT WORST, HARMLESS	130
XI. FELONY MURDER IS NOT A "SEPARATE OFFENSE" FROM MURDER WITH MALICE AFORETHOUGHT, REQUIRING A SEPARATE ACCUSATION IN THE CHARGING INFORMATION OR A UNANIMOUS JURY DETERMINATION ON A FELONY-MURDER THEORY	133
XII. APPELLANTS' VARIOUS CLAIMS OF GUILT-PHASE INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR SHOULD BE DENIED FOR THE SAME REASONS THIS COURT HAS DISPOSITIVELY REJECTED THEM MANY TIMES BEFORE	136
A. CALJIC 2.03 And 2.06	136
B. CALJIC 2.51	137
C. Various Standard Instructions As Somehow "Diluting" The Requirement Of Proof Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	138
XIII. THE CALJIC 2.15 INSTRUCTION GIVEN HERE WAS PERMISSIBLE AND WAS, AT WORST, HARMLESS	140
A. The Trial Court Properly Instructed Pursuant To CALJIC 2.15	141
B. The Evidence Supported The CALJIC 2.15 Instruction	142
C. Any Possible Error Regarding CALJIC 2.15 Was Harmless	144

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
XIV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY UNDER CALJIC 2.50, AND ANY POSSIBLE ERROR IN THIS INSTRUCTION WAS HARMLESS	145
XV. THE TRIAL COURT HAD NO SUA SPONTE DUTY TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON ADOPTIVE ADMISSIONS AND, IN ANY EVENT, ANY ERROR REGARDING EVIDENCE OF AN “ADOPTIVE ADMISSION,” OR INSTRUCTIONS RELATING THERETO, WAS HARMLESS	148
XVI. RECKLESS INDIFFERENCE TO HUMAN LIFE IS NOT AN “ADDITIONAL” ELEMENT OF THE FELONY-MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE	150
XVII. ANY ERROR IN FAILING TO GIVE ACCOMPLICE INSTRUCTIONS WAS HARMLESS	152
XVIII. APPELLANTS FAIL TO ESTABLISH PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT	155
A. Controlling Legal Standards	155
B. Allegedly Improper Cross-Examination And Argument Regarding “Instant Death”	156
C. Alleged “Embellishing” Of Evidence And “Slandering” In Closing Argument	159
D. Allegedly Improper Reference To A Biblical “Proverb”	161
E. Appellants Fail To Show Reversible Misconduct	163
XIX. APPELLANTS FAIL TO SHOW REVERSIBLE ERROR UNDER <i>BRADY</i>	165
A. Procedural And Factual Background	165
B. Controlling Legal Standards	166

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
C. The Potential Impeachment Evidence Here Was Not Material Under <i>Brady</i>	167
XX. ANY ERROR IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO QUESTION TOBIN ABOUT STOLEN PROPERTY WAS, AT WORST, HARMLESS	168
A. Procedural And Factual Background	168
B. The Prosecution's Questioning About These Stolen Goods Was, At Worst, Harmless	168
XXI. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED THE PROSECUTION TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF THE VARIOUS LETTERS EXCHANGED BETWEEN LETNER AND DANNY PAYNE TO IMPEACH LETNER'S PENALTY-PHASE TESTIMONY	171
XXII. THE TRIAL COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE MEANING OF LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE	174
XXIII. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED THE PROSECUTION TO PRESENT AGGRAVATING EVIDENCE OF APPELLANTS' PRIOR UNADJUDICATED OFFENSES	176
XXIV. APPELLANTS' VARIOUS GENERAL CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES TO CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE SHOULD BE REJECTED SUMMARILY FOR THE SAME REASONS THESE SAME CLAIMS HAVE BEEN REPEATEDLY DENIED	177
XXV. APPELLANTS FAIL TO IDENTIFY ANY PREJUDICE RESULTING FROM THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO ADHERE STRICTLY TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 190.9	181
XXVI. APPELLANTS WERE NOT PREJUDICED BY CUMULATIVE ERROR	183

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION	184

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. White</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 325	72
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	121, 177
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 837	141
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 347	114
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	128, 131, 146, 162
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1973) 373 U.S. 83	165-167
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 47	71
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	75, 76, 147, 151
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	172
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 673	172
<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557	71
<i>Devier v. Zant</i> (11th Cir. 1993) 3 F.3d 1445	176
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 782	150, 151

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62	128, 131, 146, 162
<i>Fredric v. Paige</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1642	158
<i>Ghent v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 944	119
<i>Green v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 126	70
<i>Hatch v. Oklahoma</i> (10th Cir. 1995) 58 F.3d 1447	176
<i>In re Brown</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 873	166
<i>In re James D.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 903	71
<i>In re Stephanie M.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 295	103
<i>In re Tony C.</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 888	71
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	90, 103
<i>Jones v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 660	117
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 419	166
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>McDowell v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 107 F.3d 1351	176
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 431	75
<i>People v Satz</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 322	73
<i>People v. Ainsworth</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 984	91
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 924	159
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1222	122
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 15	124
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104	111
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	80, 81
<i>People v. Andrews</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 200	153
<i>People v. Anguiano</i> (1961) 198 Cal.App.2d 426	72
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	152, 174
<i>People v. Avalos</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1569	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044	107, 169
<i>People v. Beeman</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 547	92, 99
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048	113
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 515	106
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	103, 176
<i>People v. Bonin</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 659	158
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153	152
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005	138
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	110
<i>People v. Breaux</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281	137
<i>People v. Brendlin</i> (2004) 8 Cal.Rptr.3d 882	69
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382	176, 179
<i>People v. Cain</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1	91, 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	94
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1016	176
<i>People v. Carter</i> (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 534	117
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166	148, 149, 153
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	145, 147
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41	169
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 950	131
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704	137
<i>People v. Coddington</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 529	81
<i>People v. Coffman</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1	75, 127, 129, 132, 144
<i>People v. Combs</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 821	80
<i>People v. Combs</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 821	172
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771	158, 169

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Coronado</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 145	117
<i>People v. Cox</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 916	122
<i>People v. Crandell</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 833	137
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822	138
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233	84, 160
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926	81
<i>People v. Danielson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 691	76
<i>People v. Danks</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 269	162
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 463	125
<i>People v. Deptula</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 225	119
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 495	110
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441	94
<i>People v. Duran</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 282	80, 81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826	90, 91, 100
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	159
<i>People v. Ervin</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 48	83, 84, 89, 131
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 806	155
<i>People v. Estep</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 733	137
<i>People v. Estrada</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 568	111
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107	169
<i>People v. Fiegelman</i> (1939) 33 Cal.App.2d 100	94
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173	159
<i>People v. Firestine</i> (1968) 268 Cal.App.2d 533	119
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 450	158, 181
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894	102, 119, 156, 181
<i>People v. Gibson</i> (1963) 220 Cal.App.2d 15	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Glaser</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 354	70
<i>People v. Green</i> (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 991	158
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1015	103
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536	122
<i>People v. Guiuan</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 558	152
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	111
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 123	123
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 86	85, 86
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 208	183
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 920	80, 125
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43	182
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577	91, 123
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 315	126

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	155, 156
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	123
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997	155, 164
<i>People v. Hobbs</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 959	70
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	141-143, 181, 182
<i>People v. Horning</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 871	108
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287	106, 134, 137
<i>People v. Hughs</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287	125, 133
<i>People v. Humiston</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 460	158
<i>People v. Ireland</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 522	119
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164	137
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	91, 103
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1194	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1183	137
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1	141, 142
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 294	103
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d. 1115	123
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 119	174
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495	102, 113, 123, 137
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 349	94, 102
<i>People v. Kirkpatrick</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 988	169
<i>People v. Klvana</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1679	158
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041	176
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978	176
<i>People v. Lanphear</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 814	158, 169
<i>People v. Lasko</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 101	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Lawler</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 156	70
<i>People v. Lenart</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1107	124
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610	131
<i>People v. Leyba</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 591	70, 71
<i>People v. Loewen</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 117	70
<i>People v. Luparello</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 410	92
<i>People v. Majors</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 385	81
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1	90, 100
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342	91, 97, 107, 138, 174
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668	158
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111	92
<i>People v. McFarland</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 748	141
<i>People v. McLain</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 97	88, 131, 146

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	81
<i>People v. Melnyk</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1532	73
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 658	94
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1114	92, 131
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130	106, 109, 142
<i>People v. Michaels</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 486	111, 176
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612	92
<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96	138
<i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408	152, 153
<i>People v. Minjares</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 410	75
<i>People v. Monterroso</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 743	183
<i>People v. Montoya</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1027	92
<i>People v. Morante</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 403	92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1	142
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698	166, 183
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216	174
<i>People v. Nakahara</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 705	134, 138
<i>People v. Navarette</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 458	102
<i>People v. Neal</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 63	75, 76
<i>People v. Nicolaus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 551	137
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353	155, 164
<i>People v. Olivencia</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1391	159
<i>People v. Ondarza</i> (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 195	117, 118
<i>People v. Padilla</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 891	147
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	176, 178, 179
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1117	125

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Pinholster</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 865	83
<i>People v. Pitts</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 606	159
<i>People v. Pompa-Ortiz</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 519	117
<i>People v. Prettyman</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 248	92, 99, 106, 128
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	122, 137, 141, 144
<i>People v. Proctor</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 499	91
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 494	176, 179
<i>People v. Ratliff</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 675	75
<i>People v. Remiro</i> (1979) 89 Cal.App.3d 809	72
<i>People v. Renteria</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 440	70
<i>People v. Rich</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1036	122
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153	160
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271	166, 167, 181

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Roder</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 491	141
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1	97
<i>People v. Rowland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 238	92, 162
<i>People v. Roybal</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 481	162
<i>People v. Saille</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1103	131
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 596	114
<i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 795	155, 176
<i>People v. San Nicolas</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 614	160
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 471	111
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475	174
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 155	162
<i>People v. Sapp</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 240	176, 180
<i>People v. Sears</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 737	108, 119

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Shepherd</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 825	73
<i>People v. Silva</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 604	122
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 629	118, 119, 163
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334	176
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	141-143
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	122, 137, 138
<i>People v. Souza</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 224	71, 72
<i>People v. Staten</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 434	103
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	138
<i>People v. Strickland</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 946	155
<i>People v. Talbot</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 691	119
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1155	83, 84, 89
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1331	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 86	160
<i>People v. Toledo</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 221	113
<i>People v. Tuilaepa</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 569	81
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 302	84
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 668	102
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1	108
<i>People v. Vann</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 220	141
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264	163, 183
<i>People v. Von Villas</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 201	170
<i>People v. Wade</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1487	137, 138
<i>People v. Wash</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 215	162, 163
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	155, 170
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883	119

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1268	70
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	111
<i>People v. Young</i> (1995) 34 Cal.4th 1149	91, 183
<i>Pizano v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 128	118
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1046	76
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> (1978) 439 U.S. 128	73
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	121, 177
<i>Schwendeman v. Wallenstein</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 971 F.2d 313	141
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668	149
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d. 282	111
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 409	172
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 1	71
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 137	150

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Allen</i> (6th Cir.1997) 106 F.3d 695	73
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 667	166, 167
<i>United States v. Huffhines</i> (9th Cir.1992) 967 F.2d 314	74
<i>United States v. Larson</i> (8th Cir.1985) 760 F.2d 852	74
<i>United States v. Rahme</i> (2d Cir.1987) 813 F.2d 31	74
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 675	71
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 1	72
<i>Williams v. Lynaugh</i> (5th Cir. 1987) 814 F.2d 205	176
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1969) 274 Cal.App.2d 709	72
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> (1963) 371 U.S. 471	73
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391	76
 Constitutional Provisions	
California Constitution, art. VI, § 13	170

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Statutes	
Evidence Code, § 353	169
Evidence Code, § 452, subd. (d)	69
Evidence Code, § 1101, subd. (B)	169
Evidence Code, § 1200, subd. (a)	171
Evidence Code, § 1221	148
Penal Code, § 21a	94, 96, 113
Penal Code, § 31	92
Penal Code, § 187	1
Penal Code, § 189	91
Penal Code, § 190.2, subd. (a)(17)	1
Penal Code, § 190.2, subd. (a)(17)(A)	1, 106
Penal Code, § 190.2, subd. (a)(17)(A)(C)(G)	91, 109
Penal Code, § 190.2, subd. (a)(17)(C)	1, 100, 113, 114
Penal Code, § 190.2, subd. (a)(17)(G)	1
Penal Code, § 190.2, subd. (c)	150
Penal Code, § 190.2, subd. (d)	111, 150
Penal Code, § 190.3	177
Penal Code, § 190.4	177
Penal Code, § 190.4, subd. (e)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Penal Code, § 211	1, 101
Penal Code, § 212.5	1
Penal Code, § 261, subd. (2)	1
Penal Code, § 261, subd. (a)(2)	93
Penal Code, § 459	1, 108
Penal Code, § 496	2
Penal Code, § 664	1
Penal Code, § 739	117, 119
Penal Code, § 995	2
Penal Code, § 995, subd. (a)(2)(B)	119
Penal Code, § 999a	117
Penal Code, § 1098	83
Penal Code, § 1538.5	2, 67
Penal Code, § 3604	174
Vehicle Code, § 10851, subd. (a)	1
 Other Authorities	
CALJIC 1.00	138
CALJIC 1.01	144
CALJIC 2.00	144
CALJIC 2.01	138
